(a) approximately 30% for marketing and commercialisation of products, including the expansion of
the market of the central nervous system field and the marketing team to support the
commercialisation of LY03004 and LY03005;

(b) approximately 30% for conducting overseas clinical trials of products under development including
LY03003, LY03005, LY03010, and other products in the pipeline;

(c) approximately 20% for repayment of the Group’s debts falling due within 12 months; and

(d) approximately 20% for general corporate purposes where appropriate.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table summarises the shareholding structures of the Company (a) immediately before
completion of the Placing; (b) immediately upon completion of the Placing but before conversion of
any of the Bonds; and (c) immediately upon completion of the Placing and assuming full conversion of
the Bonds:

Immediately before completion

of the Placing

Immediately upon completion

of the Placing but before

conversion of any of the Bonds

Immediately upon completion

of the Placing and assuming

full conversion of the Bonds

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

LuYe Investment(1) 1,257,196,703 35.42 1,257,196,703 33.42 1,257,196,703 29.53

Hillhouse NEV Holdings

Limited 552,324,108 15.56 552,324,108 14.68 552,324,108 12.97

Other existing Shareholders 1,740,149,832 49.02 1,740,149,832 46.26 1,740,149,832 40.87

Holder of the Bonds — — — — 495,771,427 11.64

Placees — — 212,000,000 5.64 212,000,000 4.98

Total 3,549,670,643 100.00 3,761,670,643 100.00 4,257,442,070 100.00

– 2 –

Notes:

(1) LuYe Investment is a controlling shareholder of the Company.

(2) The aggregate of the percentage figures in the table above may not add up to the relevant sub-total or total percentage

figures shown due to rounding of the percentage figures to two decimal places. Percentages may not add up to 100%

due to rounding.

By Order of the Board
LUYE PHARMA GROUP LTD.

Liu Dian Bo
Chairman

Hong Kong, 22 February 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. LIU Dian Bo, Mr. YANG Rong Bing,

Mr. YUAN Hui Xian and Ms. ZHU Yuan Yuan; the non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. SONG Rui Lin and Mr.